

<p>SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO  2 East 14th Avenue  Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	
<p>Colorado Court of Appeals Case No. 16CA849  Opinion by Judge Booras; Webb and Freyre, JJ.,  concur</p>	
<p>Denver District Court Case No. 14CV393  Judge Catherine A. Lemon</p>	
<p><b>Petitioners/Cross-Respondents:</b>  DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE OF THE STATE  OF COLORADO; and MICHAEL HARTMAN, in  his official capacity as the Executive Director of the  Department of Revenue of the State of Colorado</p> <p>v.</p> <p><b>Respondent/Cross-Petitioner:</b>  AGILENT TECHNOLOGIES, INC.</p>	<p style="text-align: center;"><b>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</b></p>
<p>Attorneys for <i>Amicus Curiae</i>:  Christina F. Gomez, #36026  Jonathan S. Bender, #33979  Holland &amp; Hart LLP  555 17th Street, Suite 3200  Denver, CO 80202  Telephone: (303) 295-8000  Facsimile: (303) 295-8261  E-mail: cgomez@holland.hart.com  jsbender@hollandhart.com</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">No. 2017SC840</p>
<p style="text-align: center;"><b>BRIEF OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> COUNCIL ON STATE TAXATION  IN SUPPORT OF AGILENT TECHNOLOGIES, INC.</b></p>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. World Trade is Not an “Includible C Corporation” under Colorado Law. ....	4
A. Corporations Without Any Property or Payroll are Not “Includible” in a Combined Report Under the Plain Language of Section 39-22-303(12)(c) and its Corresponding Regulation. ....	4
B. The Statutory and Regulatory History Demonstrate an Intent to Narrow Colorado’s Combination Provisions. ....	6
C. Colorado’s Combination Provisions Are Distinct from the Provisions in Other States. ....	9
D. The Exclusion of Corporate Entities With No Property or Payroll May Be Tax Neutral. ....	11
II. The Clear Statutory Limitations of Section 39-22-303(12)(c) Preclude Inclusion of World Trade Under a General Anti-Abuse Rule.....	13
A. Taxpayers Must Be Able to Rely on the Express Provisions of State Laws and Regulations. ....	13
B. Courts Have Repeatedly Rejected Attempts to Use General Anti-Abuse Statutes to Override Specific Provisions of State Law. ....	16
C. The Department’s Attempt to Expand its Statutory Authority Implicates Due Process Concerns. ....	19

III. The State Should Recognize World Trade’s Federal Elections in Considering its Status as a C Corporation Under State Law.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Agilent Techs., Inc. v. Dep’t of Rev.</i> , 2017 COA 137 .....	passim
<i>Ariz. Pub. Serv. Co. v. City of San Luis</i> , 2017 WL 3301768 (Ariz. App. Aug. 3, 2017).....	19
<i>Bldg. Officials &amp; Code Adm’rs v. Code Tech., Inc.</i> , 628 F.2d 730 (1st Cir. 1980).....	19
<i>E.I. DuPont De Nemours &amp; Co. v. Ind. Dep’t of State Rev.</i> , 79 N.E.3d 1016 (Ind. T.C. 2017) .....	18
<i>Gillette Co. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 363 P.3d 94 (Cal. 2015) .....	11
<i>Gillette Commer. Operations N. Am. v. Mich. Dep’t of Treas.</i> , 878 N.W.2d 891 (Mich. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> (U.S. 2017).....	11
<i>Graphic Packaging Corp. v. Hegar</i> , 538 S.W.3d 89 (Tex. 2017).....	11
<i>Health Net, Inc. v. Dep’t of Rev.</i> , 415 P.3d 1034 (Or. 2018) .....	10
<i>Hewlett-Packard Co. v. Colo.</i> , 749 P.2d 400 (Colo. 1988).....	6, 11
<i>HMN Fin., Inc. v. Comm’r of Rev.</i> , 782 N.W.2d 558 (Minn. 2010).....	16
<i>Kellogg Co. v. Olsen</i> , 675 S.W.2d 707 (Tenn. 1984).....	18

<i>Kimberly-Clark Corp. v. Comm’r of Rev.</i> , 880 N.W.2d 844 (Minn. 2016).....	11
<i>Mut. Sav. Life Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 488 F.2d 1142 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	14
<i>Rent-A-Center East, Inc. v. Ind. Dep’t of State Rev.</i> , 42 N.E.3d 1043 (Ind. T.C. 2015), <i>review denied</i> , 46 N.E.3d 446 (Ind. 2016) .....	17
<i>State, Motor Vehicle Div. v. Dayhof</i> 609 P.2d 119 (Colo. 1980).....	14
<i>Utah Tax Comm’n v. See’s Candies, Inc.</i> , 2018 UT 57 (Utah 2018).....	18, 21

**Statutes**

26 U.S.C. § 482.....	13, 17, 18
Ch. 39, sec. 1, § 39-22-303, 1985 Colo. Sess. Laws 1273-76.....	7
C.R.S. § 24-35-101 .....	15
C.R.S. § 39-22-103 .....	20, 21
C.R.S. § 39-22-303 .....	passim

**Regulations**

26 C.F.R. § 301.7701-3.....	20
Department Reg. 39-22-303.12(c), 1 Code Colo. Regs. 201-2 .....	passim

**Other Sources**

Colo. Dep't of Rev., Taxation Division, Revenue Regulation  
39-22-303(12)(c) -- Notice, *available at* [www.colorado.gov/  
pacific/tax/revenue-regulation-39-22-30312c-notice](http://www.colorado.gov/pacific/tax/revenue-regulation-39-22-30312c-notice) .....8

Multistate Tax Commission, Multistate Tax Compact Art. I,  
*available at* [www.mtc.gov/The-Commission/Multistate-Tax-Compact](http://www.mtc.gov/The-Commission/Multistate-Tax-Compact) .....10
